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KSmith2@SempraUtilities.com (KSmith2@SempraUtilities.com); 
opatterson@opiniondynamics.com (opatterson@opiniondynamics.com); 
acampbell@haas.berkeley.edu (acampbell@haas.berkeley.edu); 
kmeeusen@caiso.com (kmeeusen@caiso.com); rafferty@gmail.com 
(rafferty@gmail.com); cpuc-rl309011@olivineinc.com (cpuc-
rl309011@olivineinc.com); Lolds@VVWRA.com (Lolds@VVWRA.com); 
dmccoard@hotmail.com (dmccoard@hotmail.com); Karen@HerterEnergy.com 
(Karen@HerterEnergy.com); igecils@opiniondynamics.com 
(igecils@opiniondynamics.com); david.leblond@sce.com (david.leblond@sce.com); 
toguin@lightsailenergy.com (toguin@lightsailenergy.com); JPage@lbl.gov 
(JPage@lbl.gov); Peck, David B. (david.peck@cpuc.ca.gov); lmh@eslawfirm.com 
(lmh@eslawfirm.com); Lee, Diana (diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); Villarreal, Christopher 
(christopher.villarreal@cpuc.ca.gov); Fortune, Hazlyn 
(hazlyn.fortune@cpuc.ca.gov); jholmes@emil.com (jholmes@emil.com); 
vwood@smud.org (vwood@smud.org); Ouyang, Ke Hao 
(kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov); Lee, Rebecca Tsai-Wei (rebecca.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); 
rl@eslawfirm.com (rl@eslawfirm.com); abb@eslawfirm.com 
(abb@eslawfirm.com); Caron, Jennifer (jennifer.caron@cpuc.ca.gov); 
claufenb@energy.state.ca.us (claufenb@energy.state.ca.us); karen@klindh.com 
(karen@klindh.com); Thomas, Sarah R. (sarah.thomas@cpuc.ca.gov); 
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com (mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com); Franz, Damon A. 
(damon.franz@cpuc.ca.gov); wmc@a-klaw.com (wmc@a-klaw.com); Como, Joe 
(joe.como@cpuc.ca.gov); Brooks, Donald J. (donald.brooks@cpuc.ca.gov); 
jack@casaraquel.com (jack@casaraquel.com); jack@casaraquel.com 
(jack@casaraquel.com); Dorman, Elizabeth (elizabeth.dorman@cpuc.ca.gov); 
tderivi@scppa.org (tderivi@scppa.org); Kao, Valerie (valerie.kao@cpuc.ca.gov); 
Flagg, Michaela (Michaela.Flagg@cpuc.ca.gov); Kito, Michele 
(michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov); Barcic, Nathan (Nathan.Barcic@cpuc.ca.gov); 
rogerl47@aol.com (rogerl47@aol.com); Lee, Audrey (audrey.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); 
Lee, Audrey (audrey.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); Chaset, Nicolas L. 
(nicolas.chaset@cpuc.ca.gov); agassner@enbala.com (agassner@enbala.com); 
Gupta, Aloke (aloke.gupta@cpuc.ca.gov); Clay, Christopher 
(christopher.clay@cpuc.ca.gov); Li, Xian M. (Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov); Gannon, 
Jaime Rose (JaimeRose.Gannon@cpuc.ca.gov); Liang-Uejio, Scarlett (scarlett.liang-
uejio@cpuc.ca.gov); Gubman, Joanna (Joanna.Gubman@cpuc.ca.gov); McMahon, 
Rachel (Rachel.McMahon@cpuc.ca.gov); McMahon, Rachel 
(Rachel.McMahon@cpuc.ca.gov); Ciupagea, Radu (radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov); 
everitt@ecobee.com (everitt@ecobee.com); Buch, Daniel 
(Daniel.Buch@cpuc.ca.gov); Chow, Dorris (dorris.chow@cpuc.ca.gov); Gokhale, 
Sudheer K. (sudheer.gokhale@cpuc.ca.gov); Nataloni, Pamela 
(pamela.nataloni@cpuc.ca.gov); Gmendling, Paula 
(paula.gruendling@cpuc.ca.gov); Hymes, Kelly A. (kelly.hymes@cpuc.ca.gov); 
Sullivan, Timothy J. (timothy.sullivan@cpuc.ca.gov); Kaneshiro, Bruce 
(bruce.kaneshiro@cpuc.ca.gov); Blumer, Werner M. (werner.blumer@cpuc.ca.gov); 
Peterson, Rachel A. (rachel.peterson@cpuc.ca.gov); Crisostomo, Noel 
(noel.crisostomo@cpuc.ca.gov); Yang, Peizhi (Intern) (Peizhi.Yang@cpuc.ca.gov); 
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Edwards, Russell (Russell.Edwards@cpuc.ca.gov); Krishnan, Akhila (Intern) 
(Akhila.Krishnan@cpuc.ca.gov); Erickson, John "David" 
(john.erickson@cpuc.ca.gov) 

Cc: ALJ Process (ALJ_Process@cpuc.ca.gov); ALJSupport ID 
(alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov); ALJ Docket Office 
(ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov) 

Bcc: 
Subject: R1309011 Email Ruling Revising Schedule 

On Tuesday, July 29, 2014, the Administrative Law Judge held a prehearing conference (PHC) 
to discuss the following items: a) the status of the settlement discussions between the parties; b) 
whether evidentiary hearings scheduled for August 7 and 11, 2014 are necessary; c) how to 
address testimony if hearings are not held; d) the remaining scope and schedule. 

The parties participating in the settlement discussions selected two representatives to provide a 
status of the settlement discussions. The two representatives announced that a settlement 
addressing all but one Phase Three issue is nearing completion with an anticipated filing date 
of August 1, 2014. A potential delay could occur as a result of attempting to get all signatures 
on the agreement but it only would be a minor delay. Parties recommend that Phase Two 
issues be addressed in briefs, except for the issue of revisions to the cost-effectiveness 
protocols. A new issue, but one related to a Phase Three issue, has appeared that also will be 
addressed in briefs. Parties contend this issue is in the scope of the proceeding. 

The two representatives stated that to their knowledge hearings should not be necessary. 
However, they noted that, if a non-settling party contests the settlement, the party could request 
a hearing. Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rule) 12.3 require a hearing if there 
are material contested issues of fact. The two representatives stated that if no hearing is 
requested, the "settling parties would also be willing to waive cross-examination and stipulate 
to the admission of all exhibits." (See PHC Transcript at 101, lines 11-16.) The 
representatives discussed the other requirements of Rule 12 including the comment period for 
the Motion to Adopt the Settlement, which is addressed below. 

In a discussion regarding the schedule for the remainder of Phases Two and Three, the two 
representatives requested that the cost effectiveness protocols be addressed at a later date. 
Specifically, the representatives requested to hold a workshop prior to the required filing of the 
protocol comments; thus also requesting a delay on the comments. The representatives noted, 
and other parties echoed agreement, that the protocols might not necessarily need to be part of 
the decision on Phase Three and Phase Two issues (TR at 105, lines 19-23). 
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With that in mind, the representatives proposed a schedule that cancels the currently scheduled 
hearing but does not include a hearing for a contested settlement, and requests a shortened 
response time for reply briefs and replies to comments on the motion to adopt the settlement. 
The shortened response time for replies assists the Commission in moving toward an end of 
year decision. Furthermore, the parties suggested that the currently scheduled placeholder for 
an August 11, 2014 evidentiary hearing be used as an opportunity for the parties to present an 
overview of the settlement and for the Judge to ask questions. The following schedule was 
suggested by the parties: 

Event Date 
Filing of Motion to Adopt Settlement with Attached Settlement August 1, 2014 
Settlement Overview Panel August 11, 2014 
Comments to Motion to Adopt Settlement August 25, 2014 
Briefs on Remaining Phase Two and New Phase Three Issues August 25, 2014 
Replies to Comments to Motion to Adopt Settlement September 8, 2014 
Reply Briefs September 8, 2014 

After review of the PHC discussion with the assigned office, I find that the hearings scheduled 
for August 7 and 11 should be cancelled. Given that we will not know until August 25, 2014 
or later whether the settlement is contested, I will not schedule any further hearing dates at this 
time. I agree with the recommendation to provide an overview of the settlement to the Judge. 
This will be referred to as a Status Conference. It will be held on August 11, 2014 and will be 
transcribed by court reporter. At a later date, I will provide further guidance regarding the 
testimony and the need for any additional hearings. 

Parties to the settlement are reminded that the settlement should comply with Rule 12.1. 
Because of the breadth of the issues, the settlement document should also contain a comparison 
exhibit that provides a list of the issues from the April 2, 2014 Ruling and Revised Scoping 
Memo, parties original positions from testimony, and the outcome as agreed upon in the 
settlement. 

Rule 12.2 allows parties to file comments on a settlement within 30 days of the filing of the 
motion for adoption of settlement. As described above, the representatives have requested a 
shortened comment and reply period. No later than Monday, August 4, 2014, any party 
objecting to the shortened comment period shall contact the Judge via email with a carbon copy 
sent to the entire service list. The email shall fully describe the reason for the objection. If no 
objection is received by 5:00 pm on Monday, August 4, 2014,1 will consider the shortened 
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comment period to be reasonable. 

Regarding the issue of the proposed revised cost-effectiveness protocols, the comment dates of 
August 15, 2014 and August 22, 2015 are suspended until further notice. A future ruling will 
be issued to procedurally address this remaining Phase Two issue. 

The following schedule is adopted: 

Event Date 
Filing of Motion to Adopt Settlement 

with Attached Settlement and Comparison Document 

August 4, 2014 

Status Conference (Transcribed) August 11, 2014 

If no party files an objection to the shortened comment period for the settlement, then the 
following schedule is adopted: 

Event Date 
Comments to Motion to Adopt Settlement August 25, 2014 
Briefs on Remaining Phase Two Issues & New but related Phase Three 
Issue 

August 25, 2014 

Replies to Comments to Motion to Adopt Settlement September 8, 2014 
Reply Briefs 

September 8, 2014 

The Docket Office shall formally file this Ruling. 

Kelly A. Hymes 

Administrative Law Judge 

California Public Utilities Commission 
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505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5111 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

(415) 703-5132 

Facts are stubborn things; and whatever may be our wishes, our inclinations, or the 
dictates of our passions, they cannot alter the state of facts and evidence. - John 
Adams 
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